SERIAL DATA
PLL
SERIAL CLOCK
LOOP
FILTER
SS0
SS1
CARRIER

APPLICATIONS
•   4ƒSC, 4:2:2 and 360 Mb/s serial digital interfaces
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE               TEMPERATURE
GS9015ACPJ 28 Pin PLCC 0O C to 70O C
GS9015ACTJ 28 Pin PLCC Tape 0O C to 70O C
SPECIAL NOTE:  R
VCO1
 and R
VCO2
 are functional over a
reduced temperature range of T
A
=0°C to 50°C.  R
VCO0
and R
VCO3
 are functional over the full temperature range
of TA=0°C to 70°C.  This limitation does not affect
operation with the GS9010A ATS.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Document No.  520 - 99  - 05
GENNUM CORPORATION  P.O. Box 489, Stn. A, Burlington, Ontario, Canada  L7R 3Y3  tel. +1 (905) 632-2996 fax. +1 (905) 632-5946
Web Site:  www.gennum.com   E-mail:  info@gennum.com
2520 - 99  - 05
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER VALUE/UNITS
Supply Voltage 5.5 V
Input Voltage Range (any input) VCC+0.5 to VEE-0.5 V
DC Input Current (any one input) 5 mA
Power Dissipation 750 mW
Operating Temperature Range 0°C ≤ TA ≤70°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C ≤ T
S
≤150°C
Lead  Temperature (soldering, 10 seconds) 260°C
PARAMETER                           SYMBOL       CONDITIONS    MIN   TYP   MAX     UNITS               NOTES
Supply Voltage VS Operating Range 4.75 5.0 5.25 V
Power Consumption PD -  330 500 mW
Supply Current (Total) IS  - 87 120 mA          see Figure11
Serial Data &             - High VOH TA = 25°C  -1.025 - -0.88 V           with respect to VCC
Clock Output            - Low VOL TA = 25°C -1.9 - -1.6 V
 Logic Inputs             - High VIH MIN  +2.0 - - V           with respect to VEE
                                 - Low VIL MAX - - +0.8 V           with respect to VEE
Carrier Detect VCDL RL = 10 kΩ to VCC 0.2 0.4 V
Output Voltage VCDH 4.0 5.0 - V
Serial Data Bit Rate BRSDO TA = 25°C 100 - 400 Mb/s
Serial Clock Frequency ƒSLK TA = 25°C 100 - 400 MHz        see Figure 9
Output Signal Swing VO TA = 25°C 700 800 900 mV p-p      see Figure10
Serial Data to Serial Clock td See Waveforms -  -500 - ps          Data lags Clock
Lock Times tLOCK see note 1 - - 10 µs
Jitter tJ TA= 25°C, 270 Mb/s  - ± 100 - ps p-p       see Figure12
Direct Digital Input VDDI 200 - 2000 mVp-p       Differential Drive
Levels  (5, 6)
VS  = 5V, TA = 0°C to 70°C, RL = 100Ω to (VCC - 2V) unless otherwise shown.
(1, 10, 20, 21)
GS9015A RECLOCKER DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
with respect to VCC
with respect to VEE Open
Collector - Active  High
PARAMETER                           SYMBOL          CONDITION              MIN        TYP       MAX      UNITS               NOTES